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medical benefit specialty drug update bulletin 
Specialty Drug Program Updates for UnitedHealthcare Commercial, Community Plan, Medicare Advantage, and Individual 

& Family Plans 
 

 

Review the following tables to determine changes to our specialty medical injectable drug programs. 
 

SPECIALTY MEDICAL INJECTABLE DRUGS ADDED TO REVIEW AT LAUNCH   

Drug Name  
UnitedHealthcare 

Commercial  
UnitedHealthcare 
Community Plan  

UnitedHealthcare 
Medicare 

Advantage  

UnitedHealthcare 
Individual & 

Family 

Treatment Uses  

Elfabrio®(pegunigalsidase 

alfa-iwxj) 

X X 
 

X For the treatment of adults with Fabry disease. 

Qalsody™ (tofersen) X X X X For the treatment of amyotrophic lateral sclerosis 

(ALS) in adults who have a mutation in the superoxide 

dismutase 1 (SOD1) gene. 

 

To view the UnitedHealthcare Commercial Plan Review at Launch Medication List, go to UHCprovider.com > Policies and Protocols > 
Commercial Policies > Medical & Drug Policies and Coverage Determination Guidelines for UnitedHealthcare Commercial Plans > Review at Launch 
for New to Market Medications > Review at Launch Medication List. 

 
To view the UnitedHealthcare Community Plan Review at Launch Drug List Plan, go to UHCprovider.com > Policies and Protocols > 
Community Plan Policies > Medical & Drug Policies and Coverage Determination Guidelines for Community Plan > Review at Launch for New to 

Market Medications > Review at Launch Medication List. 
 

For UnitedHealthcare Medicare Advantage, Review at Launch drugs are added as Review at Launch Part B Medications in the 
Medications/Drugs (Outpatient/Part B) Coverage Summary. To view the summary, go to UHCprovider.com > Policies and Protocols > Medicare 

Advantage Policies > Coverage Summaries for Medicare Advantage Plans > Medications/Drugs (Outpatient/Part B) – Medicare Advantage 
Coverage Summary > Attachment A: Guideline 5 – Other Examples of Specific Drugs/Medications. 
 

To view the UnitedHealthcare Individual & Family Plan Review at Launch Medication List, go to UHCprovider.com > Policies and Protocols 
> For Exchange Plans > Medical & Drug Policies and Coverage Determination Guidelines for UnitedHealthcare Individual Exchange Plans > Review 
at Launch for New to Market Medications > Review at Launch Medication List  

 

 
 

 
 

 

https://www.uhcprovider.com/en/policies-protocols/commercial-policies/commercial-medical-drug-policies.html
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/dam/provider/docs/public/policies/attachments/review-at-launch-medication-list.pdf
https://www.uhcprovider.com/en/policies-protocols/commercial-policies/commercial-medical-drug-policies.html
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/dam/provider/docs/public/policies/attachments/comm-plan/review-at-launch-medication-list-cs.pdf
https://www.uhcprovider.com/en/policies-protocols/medicare-advantage-policies/medicare-advantage-coverage-sum.html
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/dam/provider/docs/public/policies/medadv-coverage-sum/medications-drugs-outpatient-partb.pdf
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/dam/provider/docs/public/policies/medadv-coverage-sum/medications-drugs-outpatient-partb.pdf
https://www.uhcprovider.com/en/policies-protocols/exchange-policies/exchanges-medical-drug-policies.html
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/dam/provider/docs/public/policies/attachments/exchange/review-at-launch-medication-list-iex.pdf


 

 
UPDATES TO DRUG PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS AND DRUG POLICIES  

Drug Name  
Effective 

Date 
UnitedHealthcare 

Commercial 
UnitedHealthcare 
Community Plan  

UnitedHealthcare 

Medicare 
Advantage  

UnitedHealthcare 

Individual & 
Family 

Treatment Uses 
Summary of 

Changes 

Amvuttra® 

(vutrisiran) 

08/01/23  Maryland Only   Indicated for treatment of 

hereditary transthyretin amyloidosis 

(hATTR)-associated polyneuropathy.  

• Add Prior 

Authorization/ 

Notification 

Enjaymo® 

(sutimlimab-jome) 

08/01/23  Maryland Only   Indicated to decrease the need for red 

blood cell (RBC) transfusion due to 

hemolysis in adults with cold 

agglutinin disease (CAD).  

• Add Prior 

Authorization/ 

Notification 

Releuko® 

(filgrastim-ayow) 

08/01/23  Maryland Only   Indicated for the prevention and 

treatment of febrile neutropenia 

associated with chemotherapy and 

related cancer conditions. 

• Add Prior 

Authorization/ 

Notification 

Spevigo®  

(spesolimab-sbzo) 

7/1/23 – TX 

8/1/23 – MD 

9/1/23 - MI 

 Texas, Maryland, 

Michigan Only 

  Used for the treatment of generalized 

pustular psoriasis (GPP) flares in 

adults. 

• Add Prior 

Authorization/ 

Notification 

Viltepso® 

(viltolarsen) 

8/1/23  Maryland Only   Used for the treatment of Duchenne 

muscular dystrophy (DMD) in patients 

who have a confirmed mutation of 

the DMD gene that is amenable to 

exon 53 skipping. 

• Add Prior 

Authorization/ 

Notification 

Xenpozyme™ 

(olipudase alfa-

rpcp) 

7/1/23 - TX 

8/1/23 – MD 

9/1/23 – MI 

 Texas, Maryland, 

Michigan Only 

  Used for the treatment of non-central 

nervous system manifestations of acid 

sphingomyelinase deficiency (ASMD), 

also known as Niemann-Pick disease. 

Add Prior 

Authorization/ 

Notification 

 
Upon prior authorization renewal, the updated policy will apply. UnitedHealthcare will honor all approved prior authorizations on file until the end date on the 
authorization or the date the member’s eligibility changes. You don’t need to submit a new notification/prior authorization request for members who already 

have an authorization for these medications on the effective date noted above. 
 
Note: Certain specialty medical injectable drug programs and updates will not be implemented at this time for providers practicing in Rhode Island, with respect to certain commercial members, pursuant 
to the Rhode Island regulation: 230 -RICR-20-30-14. UnitedHealthcare encourages providers practicing in Rhode Island to call in to confirm if prior authorization is required. This exception does not apply 
to Medicaid and Medicare. 

 
 

New and Updated Procedure Codes for Injectable Medications – Effective July 1st, 2023 

 



 

Effective July 1, 2023, new procedure codes were created for certain drugs due to updates from the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS). Correct 

coding rules dictate that assigned and permanent codes should be used when available. The following injectable medications will have new codes and may 
require Prior Authorization:  
•   

• • Briumvi™ (ublituximab-xiiy) – J2329 

• • Ixinity
®

 (coagulation factor IX (recombinant)) – J7213 

• Panzyga
®

(immune globulin subcutaneous (Human)-ifas) – J1576  

• Rebyota ™ (fecal microbiota, live – jslm – J1440 

• Sunlenca
®

 (lenacapavir) – J1961 

• • Syfovre™ (pegcetacoplan) – C9151 

• • Tzield™ (teplizumab-mzwv) – J9381 

•  

•  

•  

•  

•  

•  

•  


